

Republic of the Philippines MUNICIPALITY OF SAN ROQUE Province of Northern Samar -00000-

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN SANGGUNIANG BAYAN RESOLUTION NO. 105 S, 2020

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR DON L. ABALON TO ENTER INTO A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE AND DEVELOPMENT (DSWD) FOR THE SOCIAL AMELIORATION PROGRAM UNDER BAYANIHAN 2, INCLUDING ASSISTANCE TO INDIVIDUAL IN CRISIS SITUATION (AICS) PROGRAMS AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

Sponsored by:

SB Member Ethel O. Ramirez

Co-sponsored by:

Unanimous

families, and communities, to able them to improved their quality of life;

WHEREAS, the DSWD as the lead agency for social protection, is mandated to work towards the achievement of improved capacity and opportunities of the poor, vulnerable and disadvantage individuals

WHEREAS, the Assistance to Individuals in Crisis Situation (AICS) is part of the DSWD's protective services for the poor, marginalized and vulnerable/disadvantaged individuals or families by providing medical,

transportation, financial and burial assistance, among others;

WHEREAS, due to the affirmation of the existence of a continuing national emergency under Republic Act No.11494 or the "BAYANIHAN TO RECOVER AS ONE ACT," the whole-of-the-government-approach remains to be the most effective strategy to ensure the efficient implementation of the Coronavirus Disease (COVID-19) response and recovery interventions;

WHEREAS, based on said law, the Department of Social Welfare and Development (DSWD) shall continue to implement programs and services identified under the Act as interventions to aid in the recovery of affected families and households using the existing DSWD guidelines the Emergency Subsidy Programs (ESP), Livelihood Assistance Grants (LAG), Assistance to Individuals in Crisis Situation (AICS), Supplementary Feeding Program (SFP), Social Pension for Indigent Senior Citizens Programs (SPISCP) and the provision of Food and Non-Food Items (FNFI).;

WHEREAS, to ensure the provision of emergency subsidy in the form of social amelioration programs, the LGUs shall be partners of the National Government Agencies, in the expeditious delivery of assistance:

WHEREAS, the LGUs and the DSWD agrees to enter into an Agreement for the fast delivery of the social amelioration program under Bayanihan 2, including Assistance to Individual in Crisis Situation (AICS) Programs;

WHEREAS, fund transfer to LGU is identified as one of the best schemes to fast tract the payout of AICS to qualified clients affected by current emergency crisis situation due to COVID-19;

A SOLV

/ spund

A

Republic of the Philippines MUNICIPALITY OF SAN ROQUE

Province of Northern Samar -00000-

Page 2 Sangguniang Bayan Resolution No. 105 S, 2020

NOW THEREFORE, upon motion of SB Member Ethel O. Ramirez, unanimously seconded by all the Members of the Sangguniang Bayan Members present, be it...

RESOLVES, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to authorize the Municipal Mayor Don L Abalon to enter into a Memorandum of Agreement with the Department of Social Welfare and Development (DSWD) for the Social Amelioration Programs under Bayanihan 2, including Assistance to Individual in Crisis Situation (AICS) Program and for other purposes.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copies of this resolution shall be furnished to the Department of Social Welfare and Development (DSWD), Office of the Municipal Mayor, San Roque, Northern Samar and Office

DONE and APPROVED, this 27th day of November, 2020, at Sangguniang Bayan Session Hall, 2nd Floor Balaudnan Building, San Roque, Northern Samar, Philippines.

JOĆELYN\U. CURSO SB Member

SB Member

HILARIO S. &B Member

ETHEL O. RAMIREZ

SB Member

SB Member

SOLIDAD'S, CAGRO

SB Member

IN M. LAGRIMAS SB Member

nčky f. cisneros

SB Member

FREDDIE F. JARITO Ex-Officio Member/ABC-President

NESS-LEIS Ex-Officio Member/PPSK President

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

ROSA A. SOCORO Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan

ATTESTED:

ENGR. DEODATO L. BANTILO Municipal Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer